

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE  
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CANYON**

EDEN'S GATE LLC,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER  
RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN in his  
official capacity as Director of the Idaho  
Department of Water Resources,

Respondents,

and

FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE DITCH  
COMPANY,

Intervenor.

Case No. CV14-21-10116

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION  
FOR PERMIT NO. 63-34832 THROUGH  
63-34838 AND 63-34840 THROUGH  
63-34846 ALL IN THE NAME OF EDEN'S  
GATE LLC

---

**INTERVENOR FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE DITCH COMPANY'S  
RESPONSE TO PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**Judicial Review from the Idaho Department of Water Resources'  
Director's Order on Exceptions**

---

S. Bryce Farris, ISB No. 5636  
SAWTOOTH LAW OFFICES, PLLC  
1101 W. River Street, Suite 110  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
T (208) 629-7447  
F (208) 629-7559  
E bryce@sawtoothlaw.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor Farmers  
Co-Operative Ditch Company*

Albert P. Barker  
Michael A. Short  
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP  
1010 W. Jefferson Street, Suite 102  
P.O. Box 2139  
Boise, ID 83701-2139  
T (208) 336-0700  
F (208) 334-6034  
E apb@idahowaters.com  
mas@idahowaters.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner Eden's Gate LLC*

Garrick L. Baxter  
Joy M. Vega  
Michael C. Orr  
Deputy Attorney General  
Idaho Department Of Water Resources  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0098  
E garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov  
joy.vega@ag.idaho.gov  
michael.orr@ag.idaho.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent Idaho Department of  
Water Resources*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....4

III. FACTUAL SUMMARY .....4

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....6

V. ARGUMENT .....6

    A.    Eden’s Gate’s Argument that Idaho Code Section 67-6537 is Not Applicable  
          is Misplaced. ....6

    B.    The Director Correctly Determined that Applicants Proposed Use of Ground  
          Water for Irrigation Purposes was Contrary to the Local Public Interest. ....8

    C.    The Notice of Assignment does not Change the Existence of Surface Water  
          Being Available. ....14

    D.    OMM/Eden’s Gate are Voluntarily Withholding Surface Water and thus the  
          Final Order Correctly Denied the Irrigation Use. ....15

VI. CONCLUSION.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes**

IDAHO CODE § 42-202..... 9

IDAHO CODE § 42-203..... 3, 4, 8, 9

IDAHO CODE § 42-222..... 11

IDAHO CODE § 43-1102..... 11

IDAHO CODE § 67-6537..... 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14

Intervenor-Respondent, Farmers Co-Operative Ditch Company (hereinafter referred to as “Ditch Company”), hereby submits this Response to the *Opening Brief* filed by Eden’s Gate LLC on March 2, 2022.
